Khatla, Aizawl - 796 001

Contact : 0389-2336620 (Office) 0389-2336619 (Lok Adalat)

Email: slsamizoram@gmail.com
Website: mizoslsa.mizoram.gov.in

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl the 27th November, 2024

No. MSLSA-V/5/2024-NS/120: In terms of Section 5.1 of the NALSA (Legal Services to Persons with Mental Illness and Persons with Intellectual Disabilities) Scheme, 2024, the Mizoram State Legal Services Authority is pleased to constitute the following Legal Services Unit for Persons with Mental Illness & Persons with intellectual Disabilities called Manonyay (LSUM):

- 1. Manonyay (LSUM) Aizawl District;
- 2. Manonyay (LSUM) Lunglei District;
- 3. Manonyay (LSUM) Champhai District;
- 4. Manonyay (LSUM) Kolasib District;
- 5. Manonyay (LSUM) Serchhip District;
- 6. Manonyay (LSUM) Lawngtlai District;
- 7. Manonyay (LSUM) Siaha District;
- 8. Manonyay (LSUM) Mamit District.

Each LSUM so constituted herein shall have a term of 2 years.

The Secretary, DLSA of each district shall head the Manonyay (LSUM).

With the approval of the Chairman, The Secretary, DLSA shall depute at least six Panel Lawyers and ten PLVs to be part of the LSUM.

The Chairman, DLSA shall nominate one retired judicial officer to be a part of LSUM.

The Deputy Legal Aid Defence Counsel in the District shall be a member of the LSUM.

The Secretary, DLSA with the approval of the Chairman, DLSA shall depute one Panel Lawyer and two PLVs from the existing panels at the TLSC, who will be part of the LSUM.

The terms of reference of the Manonyay (LSUM) shall be as per the Scheme.

The conditions of the deputation/nomination etc. of the members/nominees etc of the LSUM shall be as determined by NALSA from time to time.

Sd/-

(GRACY L. BAWITLUNG)MJS

<u>Member Secretary</u>
Mizoram State Legal Services Authority

- 1. The Chairman, DLSA, Aizawl, Lunglei and Champhai Judicial District
- 2. Secretary, All District Legal Services Authorities
- 3. Guard File

Member Secretary